For the purposes of Paragraph (a) of Schedule Two of the AIM Rules we

are responsible for this report as part of the AIM Admission Document and
declare that we have taken all reasonable care to ensure that the information

contained in this report is, to the best of our knowledge, in accordance with the

facts and contains no omission likely to affect its inclusion in the AIM Admission

Document dated 23 November 2005. This declaration is included in the AIM

Admission Document in compliance with Paragraph (a) of Schedule Two of the

AIM Rules.

Yours faithfully

GRANT THORNTON CORPORATE (NSW) PTY LTD.

51

B. PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Set out below is the unaudited pro forma financial information of Seeing Machines Limited prepared

to illustrate the effects of the Placing and Admission as if they had taken place as at 30 June 2005.

This statement has been prepared on the basis set out in the notes below for illustrative purposes

only. Because of its nature, this pro forma financial information of net assets may not give a true
picture of the position of the Company.

30-Jun-05 Adjustments Adjustments 30-Jun-05

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Notes 1 to 3)

A$ A$ A$ A$

Current assets

Cash assets ..... 663,213 (120,000) 2,991,682 3,534,895

Receivables..... 292,396 — — 292,396

Inventories ..... 99,099 — — 99,099

Prepayments..... 485,718 — — 485,718

Total current assets ..... 1,540,426 (120,000) 2,991,682 4,412,108

Non-current assets

Plant and equipment..... 174,335 — — 174,335

Intangible assets ..... 225,107 — — 225,107

Deferred research and development costs .. 396,691 — — 396,691
Other ..... 2,454 — — 2,454

Total non-current assets..... 798,587 — — 798,587

Total assets..... 2,339,013 (120,000) 2,991,682 5,210,695

Current liabilities

Payables ..... 935,048 — — 935,048

Deferred revenue..... 10,454 — — 10,454
Provisions..... 96,242 — — 96,242

Total current liabilities ..... 1,041,744 — — 1,041,744

Non-current liabilities
Interest bearing liabilities..... 471,526 (471,526) — —

Provisions..... 3,331 — — 3,331

Total non-current liabilities..... 474,857 (471,526) — 3,331

Total liabilities..... 1,516,601 (471,526) — 1,045,075

Net assets ..... 822,412 351,526 2,991,682 4,165,620

Notes:

1. Represents the audited statement of net assets of the Company as at 30 June 2005.

2. The adjustment represents a payment to CBDF Pty Ltd ATF Canberra Business Development Fund (‘‘CBDF’’) of A$35,355
(£14,793) on 21 November 2005 and a subsequent payment to CBDF on 29 November 2005 of A$84,645 (£35,416), comprising
accrued interest to 30 June 2005 of A$21,526 (£9,007) and total additional interest due on conversion of the Convertible Notes of
A$63,119 (£26,410), on conversion of the Convertible Notes with a principal value of A$450,000 (£188,285) as set out in
Paragraph 7.7 of Part V.

[…]

with respect to a special resolution to amend the constitution.

3.6 Indemnity

If the Company is required to make any payment in respect of any shares or a member or any

distribution or other money payable to a member in respect of their shares, the member must

indemnify the Company against its liability to make the payment.

3.7 Change of Control

There are no provisions in the constitution which would have the effect of delaying, preventing

or deferring a change of control of the Company.

4. Interests of Directors And Others

4.1 Directors Interests

The interests of the Directors and their immediate families and of persons connected with them

within the meaning of Section 346 of the Act in the share capital of the Company as at the date of

this document all of which are beneficial which could, with reasonable diligence, be ascertained by the

Directors, and as they are expected to be immediately following completion of the Placing are as
follows:

(1) Ordinary Shares

As at the date of this document Following Admission

Number of

Existing

Ordinary

Shares

Percentage of

Existing

Ordinary

Shares

Number of

Ordinary

Shares

Percentage of

Enlarged Share

Capital

Fulton Muir — — — —
Nicholas Cerneaz 391,914 0.20% 391,914 0.15%

Anthony Kinnear1 990,099 0.52% 990,099 0.39%

Alexander Zelinsky2 87,417,493 45.72% 87,417,493 34.27%

Trent Victor — — — —

David Gaul — — — —

Robert Sale3 5,115,512 2.68% 5,115,512 2.01%

1 Anthony Kinnear’s Ordinary Shares are held by Ezaspi Pty Ltd, a company wholly owned by Ritmarn Pty Limited
(the trustee of the Kinnear family trust). Anthony Kinnear is a director of Ritmarn Pty Limited.

2 The interest disclosed for Alexander Zelinsky relates to the Ordinary Shares held by JATS Technology Pty Ltd, a
company in which he is interested in 24.4 per cent. of its issued shares.

3 The interest disclosed for Robert Sale includes 3,939,769 Ordinary Shares held by Rob Sale’s wife Paula Kay Sale.
This interest does not include 2,351,485 Ordinary Shares held by Territory Beyond Pty Ltd (a company of which Rob

[…]

directors are not included in the information provided in this paragraph.

59

4.5 Directors’ Term of Office

Details of the period of the term of office of each of the Directors are set out below:

Name Date of Appointment Date of expiration of term of office

Fulton Muir 14/12/2000 Annual General Meeting to be held in 2006

Nicholas John Cerneaz 6/10/2005 Annual General Meeting to be held in 2006

Anthony Kinnear 28/9/2004 Annual General Meeting to be held in 2006

Alexander Zelinsky 18/12/2000 Annual General Meeting to be held in 2006

Trent William Victor 18/12/2003 Annual General Meeting to be held in 2007

David John Gaul 24/8/2004 Annual General Meeting to be held in 2008

Robert Charles Sale 22/5/2004 Annual General Meeting to be held in 2007

4.6 Substantial shareholders and Other Interests

The Directors are aware of the following persons who, at the date of this document and/or are

expected following Admission, directly or indirectly, jointly or severally hold or will hold 3 per cent.

or more of the issued Ordinary Shares.

As at the date of this document Following Admission

Number of

Existing

Ordinary

Shares

Percentage of

issued share

capital

Number of

Ordinary

Shares

Percentage of

Enlarged Share

Capital

JATS Technology Pty Limited 87,417,493 45.72% 87,417,493 34.27%

Volvo 23,266,073 12.17% 23,266,073 9.11%

Australian National University 28,114,687 14.70% 28,114,687 11.02

Canberra Business Development
Fund — — 8,787,129 3.45%

Capital Technic Group 8,787,129 4.60% 8,787,129 3.45%

Bradley Argyle Rose1 6,910,066 3.61% 6,910,066 2.71%

Timothy Donald Rose2 6,910,066 3.61% 6,910,066 2.71%

1 This interest includes 4,558,581 Ordinary Shares held by Megaminster Pty Limited.

2 This interest includes 4,558,581 Ordinary Shares held by Rose Properties Pty Limited.

The shares held by the persons named above have the same voting rights as all of the other
Ordinary Shares in issue.

4.7 Save as disclosed in paragraph 4.5 above, the Directors are not aware of any person who,
immediately following Admission, will, directly or indirectly, be interested in 3 per cent. or more

of the Ordinary Shares or who, directly or indirectly, jointly or severally, exercises or could

exercise control over the Company.